

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.8644 OF 2025

Universal Fashion Proprietor
Shri Anikumar Jayram Kumar

.....Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

.....Respondents

Mr. Yogesh Bamne a/w Mr. Yogesh Morbale, for the Petitioner.
Smt. P. H. Kantharia, GP a/w Mr. Akshay Patkar, AGP for Respondent
No.1

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.**

DATE : 27th MARCH 2025.

P.C.:-

1. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner.
2. At the outset, learned counsel for the Petitioner seeks leave to amend to implead the main branch of Yes Bank as party Respondent No.3A. Leave granted. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.
4. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on **22nd April 2025**. To be placed on the supplementary board.
5. Mr. Kantharia, learned GP waives notices on behalf of the Respondent No.1. Humdast permitted.

6. In addition to the Court Notice, learned counsel for the Petitioner to serve the Respondent by private notice and file an affidavit of service before the next date.

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.) (REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)